

To Be Argued By:
Louis Grandelli
Time Requested: 30 Minutes

APL-2019-00168

New York County Clerk's Index No. 155334/12

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK



MICHAEL CUTAIA,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

against

THE BOARD OF MANAGERS OF THE
160/170 VARICK STREET CONDOMINIUM,

Defendant,

THE RECTOR, CHURCH WARDENS AND VESTRYMEN OF TRINITY CHURCH IN
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, MICHILLI CONSTRUCTION, INC., MICHILLI INC.,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

PATRIOT ELECTRIC CORP.,

Defendant.

(Additional Caption on the Reverse)

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

LAW OFFICES OF
LOUIS GRANDELLI, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent
90 Broad Street, 15th Floor
New York, New York 10004
212-668-8400
louis@grandelli.com

Of Counsel:

Louis Grandelli

MICHILLI CONSTRUCTION, INC. and MICHILLI, INC.,

Third-Party Plaintiffs,

against

A+ INSTALLATIONS CORP.,

Third-Party Defendant.

160/170 VARICK STREET CONDOMINIUM, IMPROPERLY NAMED AS
BOARD OF MANAGERS OF THE 160/170 VARICK STREET CONDOMINIUM,
THE RECTOR, CHURCH WARDENS AND VESTRYMEN OF
TRINITY CHURCH IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Second Third-Party Plaintiffs,

against

THE TRAVELERS COMPANIES, INC. d/b/a
TRAVELERS INSURANCE COMPANY
485 Lexington Avenue New York NY 10017,

Second Third-Party Defendants.

THE BOARD OF MANAGERS OF THE 160/170 VARICK STREET CONDOMINIUM,
THE RECTOR, CHURCH-WARDENS AND VESTRYMEN OF TRINITY CHURCH IN THE
CITY OF NEW YORK, MICHILLI CONSTRUCTION, INC. and MICHILLI, INC.,

Third Third-Party Plaintiffs,

against

ATLAS-ACON ELECTRIC SERVICE CORPORATION,

Third Third-Party Defendant.

THE BOARD OF MANAGERS OF THE 160/170 VARICK STREET CONDOMINIUM,
THE RECTOR, CHURCH-WARDENS AND VESTRYMEN OF TRINITY CHURCH IN THE
CITY OF NEW YORK, MICHILLI CONSTRUCTION, INC. and MICHILLI, INC.,

Fourth Third-Party Plaintiffs,

against

FIRST QUALITY MAINTENANCE II, LLC
and ALEXANDER WOLF & SON,

Fourth Third-Party Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND	6
The Parties, Project and Incident	6
The Plaintiff’s Motion and Decision of the Trial Court	12
The Decision of the First Department	15
LEGAL ARGUMENT	17
POINT I	
THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DECISION OF THE APPELLATE DIVISION AS THE COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE PLAINTIFF ESTABLISHED THAT THE DEFENDANTS’ VIOLATION OF LABOR LAW §240(1) WAS A PROXIMATE CAUSE OF THE INCIDENT AS A MATTER OF LAW	17
A. The Decision of the First Department is Supported by Numerous Precedents from this Court and is Accordance with the Other Appellate Divisions	17
B. The Defendants’ Violation of the Statute was a Proximate Cause of Cutaia’s Injuries	32
POINT II	
THE DEFENDANTS AND FIRST DEPARTMENT DISSENT FAILED TO SHOW THAT THERE IS ANY DEFENSE TO REBUT CUTAIA’S PRIMA FACIE PROOF THAT THE STATUTE WAS VIOLATED	38
CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<u>Admiral Ins. Co. v. Joy Contractors, Inc.</u> , 19 N.Y.3d 448 (2012).....	42
<u>Ajche v. Park Avenue Plaza Owner, LLC</u> , 171 A.D.3d 411 (1 st Dept. 2019)	37
<u>Alvarez v. Prospect Hospital</u> , 68 N.Y.2d 320 (1986).....	38
<u>Barreto v. MTA</u> , 25 N.Y.3d 426 (2015)	24, 25
<u>Batista v. Manhattanville College</u> , 28 N.Y.3d 1093 (2016)	38
<u>Baugh v. New York City School Const. Authority</u> , 140 A.D.3d 1104 (2d Dept. 2016)	6
<u>Blake v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of N.Y. City</u> , 1 N.Y.3d 280 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Bland v. Manocherian</u> , 66 N.Y.2d 452 (1985)	26
<u>Caban v. Maria Estela Houses 1 Assocs. L.P.</u> , 63 A.D.3d 639 (1 st Dept. 2009)	18
<u>Caceres v. Standard Realty</u> , 131 A.D.3d 433 (1 st Dept. 2015).....	18
<u>Clavijo v. Atlas Terminals, LLC</u> , 104 A.D.3d 475 (1 st Dept. 2013)	26
<u>Cooper v. Delliveneri</u> , 166 A.D.3d 1152 (3d Dept. 2018)	6
<u>Cronin v. NYCTA</u> , 143 A.D.3d 419 (1 st Dept. 2016).....	40
<u>Cruz v. Turner Construction Company</u> , 279 A.D.2d 322 (1 st Dept. 2001)	35
<u>Del Rosario v. United Nations Fed. Credit Union</u> , 104 A.D.3d 515 (1 st Dept. 2013)	27, 28
<u>Deng v. AJ Contr.</u> , 255 A.D.2d 202 (1 st Dept. 1998)	18
<u>Eastern Consol Props v. Adelaide Realty Corp.</u> , 95 N.Y.2d 785 (2000)	35
<u>Faver v. Midtown Trackage Ventures, LLC</u> , 150 A.D.3d 580 (1 st Dept. 2017)	31, 32, 34

<u>Felker v. Corning, Inc.</u> , 90 N.Y.2d 219 (1997).....	24, 36
<u>Fernandez v. MHP</u> , 188 A.D.2d 417 (1 st Dept. 1992)	35
<u>Gallagher v. New York Post</u> , 14 N.Y.3d 83 (2010)	39
<u>Gange v. Tilles Inv. Co.</u> , 220 A.D.2d 556 (2d Dept. 1995).....	29
<u>Gordon v. Eastern Ry. Supply</u> , 82 N.Y.2d 555 (1993).....	5, 33, 34
<u>Grogan v. Norlite Corp.</u> , 282 A.D.2d 781 (3d Dept. 2001).....	29
<u>Haimes v. New York Tel. Co.</u> , 46 N.Y.2d 132 (1978).....	23
<u>Higgins v. TST 375 Hudson LLC</u> , 179 A.D.3d 508 (1 st Dept. 2020)	29, 30, 31
<u>Izrailev v. Ficarra Furniture</u> , 70 NY2d 813 (1987).....	18
<u>Jamil v. Concourse Ent.</u> , 293 A.D.3d 271, 273 (1 st Dept. 2002)	35
<u>Jones v. Nazareth College of Rochester</u> , 147 A.D.3d 1364 (4 th Dept. 2017).....	28
<u>Keenan v. Simon</u> , 106 A.D.3d 586 (1 st Dept. 2013).....	20
<u>Kin v. State</u> , 101 A.D.3d 1606 (4 th Dept. 2012)	6
<u>Klein v. City of New York</u> , 89 N.Y.2d 833 (1996).....	23, 44
<u>Kuehne & Nagel Inc. v. Baiden</u> , 36 N.Y.2d 539 (1975)	21
<u>Lodato v. Greyhawk N. Am., LLC</u> , 39 A.D.3d 491 (2d Dept. 2007).....	19
<u>MacNair v. Salamon</u> , 199 A.D.2d 170 (1 st Dept. 1993)	35
<u>Mayo v. Metropolitan Opera Ass’n, Inc.</u> , 108 A.D.3d 422 (1 st Dept. 2013).....	26
<u>Nahmias v. Concourse 163rd Street Corp.</u> , 41 A.D.2d 719 (1 st Dept. 1973)	34
<u>Nazario v. 222 Broadway, LLC</u> , 28 N.Y.3d 1054 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Nazario v. 222 Broadway, LLC</u> , 135 A.D.3d 506 (1 st Dept. 2016).....	21, 22, 31
<u>Noor v. NYC</u> , 130 A.D.3d 536 (1 st Dept. 2015), <u>app. dismd.</u> , 27 N.Y.3d 975 (2016)	20
<u>Nowakowski</u> , 2 N.Y.2d 618 (1957).....	21

<u>Panek v. County of Albany</u> , 99 N.Y.2d 452 (2003)	23
<u>Pardo v. Bialystoker Center & Bikur Cholim, Inc.</u> , 308 A.D.2d 384 (1 st Dept. 2003)	34
<u>Plywacz v. 85 Broad Street LLC</u> , 159 A.D.3d 543 (1 st Dept. 2018).....	6, 34
<u>Quackenbush v. Gar-Ben</u> , 2 AD3d 824 (2d Dept. 2003).....	18, 19
<u>Raia v. Berkeley Coop</u> , 147 A.D.3d 989 (2d Dept. 2017).....	20
<u>Ramos v. Port Authority</u> , 306 A.D.2d 147 (1 st Dept. 2003).....	6
<u>Riffo-Veloza v. Village of Scarsdale</u> , 68 A.D.3d 839 (2d Dept. 2009)	34
<u>Robinson v. Bond Street Levy, LLC</u> , 115 A.D.3d 928 (2d Dept. 2014).....	34
<u>Rudnik v. Brogor Realty</u> , 45 A.D.3d 828 (2d Dept. 2007)	20
<u>Runner v. NYSE</u> , 13 N.Y.3d 599 (2009).....	25
<u>Saavedra v. 89 Park Ave.</u> , 143 A.D.3d 615 (1 st Dept. 2016).....	20, 40
<u>Viera v. WFJ Realty Corp.</u> , 140 A.D.3d 737 (2d Dept. 2016)	19
<u>Vukovich v. 1345 Fee, LLC</u> , 61 A.D.3d 533 (1 st Dept. 2009)	27, 28
<u>Wasilewski v. Museum of Modern Art</u> , 260 A.D.2d 271 (1 st Dept. 1999)	26
<u>Weber v. 1111 Park Ave. Realty Corp.</u> , 253 A.D.2d 376 (1 st Dept. 1998).....	31
<u>Woodson v. NYCHA</u> , 10 N.Y.2d 30 (1961)	21
<u>Zimmer v. Chemung County Performing Arts</u> , 65 N.Y.2d 513 (1985)	22, 25

State Statutes

Labor Law §240(1)	<i>passim</i>
Labor Law §241(6)	10

State Regulations

12 NYCRR §23-1.13(b)(3)	10
12 NYCRR §23-1.13(b)(4)	10
